THE CORPORATION

OF THE

TOWN OF NIAGARA-ON-THE-LAKE

BY-LAW NO. 4586D-21

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 4586-12 AS AMENDED TO REGULATE THE SIZE, USE, LOCATION AND MAINTENANCE OF SIGNS WITHIN THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF NIAGARA-ON-THE-LAKE

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake passed By-law No. 4586-12 on October 9, 2012;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake passed By-law No. 5334-21 on June 21, 2021;

AND WHEREAS The Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake considers it desirable to have one administrative penalty system for all non-parking related offences;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF NIAGARA-ON-THE-LAKE ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That By-law No. 4586-12, as amended, be further amended by deleting Schedule "D" and replacing with Schedule "D" attached hereto;
- 2. That By-law No. 4586-12, as amended be further amended by adding the following to Section 9.10 Penalty for Non-compliance:
 - (2) Any person who contravenes this By-law may be issued an administrative penalty in accordance with the AMPS By-law 5334-21 for Non-Parking Offences in accordance with Schedule "D" attached hereto and forming part of this By-law.
- 3. That By-law No. 4586-12, as amended be further amended as follows and the section be renumbered to (3):
 - (3) Every director or officer of a corporation who knowingly concurs in the contravention of this By-law is guilty of an offence, and on conviction is liable to a fine as provided for in the Provincial Offences Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P. 33. and as set out in Schedule D.
- 4. That By-law No. 4586-12, as amended, be further amended by renumbering the following under Section 9.10 Penalty for Noncompliance as follows:

Section 9.10 – Penalty for Non-compliance

- (4) Where a person has been convicted of an offence under this Bylaw the Court may in addition to any other penalty imposed on the person convicted, issue an order prohibiting the continuation or repetition of the offence or the doing of any act or thing by the person convicted directed toward the continuation or repetition of the offence.
- (5) Neither the granting of a Sign Permit, nor the approval of the drawings and specifications, nor inspection made by the authority having jurisdiction during the erection of a Sign shall, in any way,

| Item | Column 1 - Short Form Wording | Offence | Set Fine |
|--|---|-----------------------------------|----------|
| Schedule "D" - Sign By-law No. 4586-12, as amended | | | |
| 1 | Erect/place/display/maintain a prohibited sign | Section 3.01 | \$350 |
| 2 | Erect/place/display/maintain a neon sign in queen-picton zone | Section 3.02(1) | \$350 |
| 3 | Erect/place/display/maintain a sign without obtaining a permit | Section 6.01 | \$350 |
| 4 | Erect/place/display/maintain a temporary sign in queen-picton zone without a permit | Section 5.03(2) | \$350 |
| 5 | Erect/place/display/maintain a temporary sign larger than permitted in queen- picton zone without a permit | Section 5.03(2)(a)(iii) | \$350 |
| 6 | Display temporary sign exceeding 30 days | Section 5.03(2)(a)(iv) | \$350 |
| 7 | Fail to display placement date on temporary Sign | Section 5.03(2)(a)(v) | \$350 |
| 8 | Display mobile sign exceeding 90 days per calendar year | Section 5.02(3)(b)(vii)(a) | \$350 |
| 9 | Fail to display seal on mobile sign | Section 5.02(3)(b)(viii) | \$350 |
| 10 | Display banner sign exceeding 90 days per calendar year | Section 5.02(3)(a)(i) | \$350 |
| 11 | Erect/place/display/maintain an election sign in contravention of this By-law | Section 4.01(2)(i)(ii) | \$250 |
| 12 | Failing to maintain a sign | Section 6.03 | \$250 |
| 13 | Lighting/permitting a sign lit in contravention of this By-law | Section 6.04 | \$250 |